Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Abbey House UK Limited 06415757
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 9263 of 2014

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I {a)
name and Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood
address of CRG Insclvency & Financial Recovery
administrato Alexandra Dock Business Centre
Fisherman's Wharf
Grimsby
DN31 1UL
*Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9 Apnl 2015

IR f
Signed

Administrator

Dated A lyl2ery
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood
information In the box opposite but if CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to | Alexandra Qock Business Centre
contact you if there 1s a query on the Fisherman's Wharf
form Gnmsby
DN31 1UL
The contact information that you give
wilt be visible to researchers of the 01472 250001
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
colf ” ” ” ” ” " ” Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
&
.
b "A452GZ.J6"
A20

11/104/2015 #325
COMPANIES HOUSE




Administrator’s Proposals relating to

Abbey House UK Limited (“the Company”) — In
Administration

Issued on: 9 April 2015

CRG Insolvency and Financial Recovery
Alexandra Dock Business Centre

Fisherman's Wharf

Grimsby

North East Lincolnshire
DN31 1UL

Tel No 01472 250001
Fax No 01472 250777
Dated 9 Apnl 2015

Ref CHRG/MF/PTK




I, Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood, the Administrator of the Company provide my statutory proposals
relating to the Comgpany

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name Abbey House UK Limited
Company number 06415757
Date of incorporation 2 November 2007
Floating charge holder Santander plc
Date of charge 28 January 2010
Date of charge registration 14 February 2010
Directors and shareholders Mr Jagpreet Singh
Dr Reeta Manmeet Kaur Singh
Company Secretary Dr Reeta Manmeet Kaur Singh
Share Capital 100 ordinary share of £1
Mr Jagpreet Singh 51 Ordinary shares
Dr Reeta Manmeet Kaur Singh 49 Ordinary shares
Trading Address 5t Georges Care Home, Bnickhils, Broughton, Bngg,
DN20 0BZ
Registered Office 3" Floor, Butt Dyke House, 33 Park Row, Nottingham,

NG1 6EE changed on 27 February 2015 to

Suite 4, Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's
Wharf, Grimsby, DN31 1UL on 19" February 2015

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

The company traded from rented leasehold premises at St Georges Care Home, Brickhills, Broughton,
Brnigg, DN20 0BZ The company managed the trading of the care home and there was a lease n place
dated 28 January 2010 with Stamford Enterprise Limited, a further company owned by Mr and Dr Singh,
for an annual rent of £65,000 per annum

Prior to appointment the discussions held with Mr Singh included that the Administration costs would
not include a rent hablity, as Stamford Enterprnise Limited coutd waiver this liability

A petition had been presented by HM Revenue & Customs for a debt of £99 434 01 against Abbey
dated 28" August 2014 and this indebtedness was stated as being from the fiscal year end §% April
2011 of £6,133 64, the year ended 5™ Apnl 2012 of £34,030 66, for the year ended 5% Apnl 2013 of
£22,267 56 and thereafter for 2014 and 2015 a balance of £37,002 15

Following various adjournments and the rejection of a proposed company voluntary arrangement by
creditors, a petiton for an Administration Order was presented by the directors of Abbey CRG
Insolvency & Financial Recovery were then consulted to ascertain if there was willingness for Charles
Howard Ranby-Gorwood to act as Administrator



As it was confirmed verbally that the costs of the Administration to enable the continued trading of the
care home would be met, and a budget for the Administrator's fees and disbursements was discussed,
then consent to act as Administrator was given After assisting with providing further a witness

statement to the High Court, Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood was appointed Administrator on 13th
February 2015

The care home then had 9 residents and a capacity for over 20, but there were restrictions in place that
were preventing an increase In the number of residents The financial viability of the care home could
have improved if these restrictions were lifted and as these had now been an issue for some 12 months,
the trading results of the company were reflecting this

The Care Quality Commission were also seeking to remove the registration of Abbey House UK Limited
as a care home operator and there was a tribunal proceedings in progress The making of an

Administration Order can delay these proceedings but ulimately an application can be made to the
High Court to allow their continuation

The property lease expired on 27" January 2015 and therefore an informal arrangement would be
necessary between the landlord and tenant The former company voluntary arrangement proposals had
stated that the forward monthly rent was to be £2,126 (£25,512 per annum) but this was not discussed
with Stamford Enterprise Limited prior to the appointment of the Administrator

Mr Jagpreet Singh had confirmed in the company voluntary arrangement proposals that he owed
£23,951 and would repay this by way of 6 monthly instalments of £3,992

The company voluntary arrangement proposals confirmed that Stamford Infotech Limited owed Abbey
£84,606, that Stamford Infotech Limited had recommenced trading and may be able to make
contributions from future profits As Mr Singh and Dr Singh are directors and shareholders of Stamford
Infotech Limited this could prove of benefit to both Abbey and Mr and Dr Singh

The fixtures and fitings and various assets of Abbey were valued at £33,488 including a prepayment
of £4,000 This prepayment may have had no value by the date of the Administration Order, but one
debtor owed a similar amount so there could be a similar value of assets held by the company It 1s
further noted from the Registrar of Companies that there were strike—off proceedings first commenced
on 8 April 2014 but these were later discontinued

A summary of the Company's financial information from the last filted accounts to 31 March 2013 1s
shown below

Statutory Accts  Statutory Accts
for year ended for year ended

31 Mar 2013 31 Mar 2012

£'000 £°000
Tangible Assets 41,758 37,614
Current assets 184,603 122,271
Creditors (225,491} {138,342)
Prowvision for Liabilities (3,658) -
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities (2,688) 20,843
Called up share capital 100 1
Profit and loss account (2,768) 20,842

Shareholders’ Funds (2,688) 20,843




On 13% February 2015, | was appointed as Administrator by an Order of the High Court and took over

from the Board and the directors, responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property
of the Company

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR'S STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in the
interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which is to
achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to -

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be ikely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Adrministration), or

{c}) realse property 11 order to make a disinbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Objective {a) could not currently be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company's trading and its financial crcumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate, and because the company had already
commenced a reduced trading level, that was anticipated to continue to decline, It is stated that thus will

continue to be reviewed if creditor claims do not exceed the final amount of funds available for
distnbution

Objective (b) 15 also unlikely to be achieved due to the amount of unsecured creditors and the nability
of the company to achieve profitable trading

Inveshigations enable potential pursuit of assets for the benefit of creditors both before and after a likely

hiquidation of the company The investigations are expected to precede a petition for the winding up of
the campany

Objective (c) 15 the most reabstically achievable as the indebtedness to Santander pic 1s some £20,000
and the value of the potentally realisable assets for theuwr benefit may achieve a similar level The
amount of costs incurred to achieve these realisable amounts may be an issue if protracted tme costs
are necessary As Mr Singh i1s a guarantor to Santander for their ndebtedness it would seem that his

co-cperafion n paying the directar's loan actount and realising the vaiue of assets in the premises of
St Georges would still be to his potential benefit

In any event the administration order should expire after 12 months and if it is necessary, it may be
extended for a further § months, but not beyond that pamnt

it 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and the administration is main proceedings
4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

On appomtment the Administratar considered i the interests of the secured creditor, Santander plc,

and the residents, that the care home of St Georges should remamn open unjess sufficient reason
becomes known to amend that decision

Mr Singh had to travel to India for some two weeks initially as his father was most unwell As Mr Singh

had confirmed he would arrange to pay the wages and costs of the tfrading of the care home, the bank
account was not closed ta assist with this process

After some two weeks Santander pic acting within their capacity, chose to prevent further payments
being made from the bank account On review of the payments made, it was apparent that two
paymenis had been made to Rossendales, being bailiffs, while Mr Singh was in Intha, on hus instruction



This had the effect of raising concerns that he was not adhering to his agreement in its entirety and
secondly that there may be debts not relevant to Abbey and subject to baff action This prevented the
Administrator continuing with this system, despite the fact that wages had been predommantly paid
The funds to pay the bailiffs had been placed into the bank account before payment

The welfare of the residents continued to be a priority and beneficial discussions were taking place with
both the Quality Care Commission and North Lincolnshire Council, and it was expected that with some
further time, the previous 1ssues that the home had been encountenng could be substantially alleviated
and further increases in resident numbers was quite foreseeable thereafter

There had been discussion with an interested party to purchase the care home prior to the
administration and these were further developed by the Administrater This resulted in an offer being

made on 23™ March 2015 for the purchase of the care home with the residents remaining In situ, and
the staff continuing in their role

Abbey House UK Limited - In Administration had recewved a rent demand from Mr and Dr Singh’s
company, Stamford Enterprise Limited, for £16,500 to cover a three month penod, and it was necessary
for the potential purchasing party to take early occupation A request for an immediate rent waver to
allow this purchase to progress was not accepted and therefore the purchaser was not willing to take

occupaton and the Administrator was not wilhng for Abbey House UK Limited — In Administration to
remain 1n occupation

The residents were moved by Social Services on 24% March 2015 to an alternative care home and the
Iimited trading that had previously been undertaken, was therefore able to cease The staff were of
considerable assistance throughout the trading penod but ultimately it was not possible to retain them
any longer Further discusstons regarding the sale of the care home may take place but these will be
on the basis that it 1s now not with the former residents in occupation

A very significant factor was that the purchasers needed time to novate the trading licence to their own
company and this could take some twelve weeks, but they were willing to absorb any trading costs
dunng that ime They were not willing to absorb the nsk of a rent during that time but the terms of the
purchase would have meant that ultimately they would have paid an equivalent amount for the lost rent
had they completed the proposed purchase

As it has now been established that the rent on the former proposed voluntary arrangement proposals
was some £2,126 per month then it 1s unfortunate that the landlord company had sought to charge
£5,500 per month Although the former lease has expired it was simply not proving possible to get
agreement as to the renf{ responsibility The Administrator did not consider it appropriate to expose
Abbey House UK Limuted — In Administration to a potential rent hability or for the landlord company to

consider It was potentially losing rent if Abbey House UK Limited — In Administration remained in
occupation

A significant potential beneficiary of the continued trading and proposed sale was expected to be the
landlord company It 1s accepted that if the landlord company does not have the same commercial
perception, then the purpose of remaining In occupation becomes less necessary The Administrator
had taken lega! advice In respect to the rent liability, prior to making the decision to request Social
Services to rehouse the residents, and this legal advice was simply being followed

it may well be that a different way of achieving a suitable outcome ts possible and this will continued to
be pursued by the Admirustrator

The Administrator has also undertaken review of the bank staternents of Abbey House UK Limited from
November 2013 onwards which shows a total of £76,013 to Mr Singh It 1s not clear as yet which of the
payments may represent rent because there are no payments to Stamford Enterpnse Limited, the
landlerd company The wages payments were made by an alternative company, believed to be Joomla
Balt House Limited and therefore intercompany transactions are still being examined

Receipts and payments to date

£16,556 has been received for residents’ fees and a repayment was made of £2,066 after the residents
moved out for one client who had paid in advance There was an initial deposit of £2,000 towards legal
fees and expenditure has been £13,649 towards the care costs and legal fees and some further
expenses may yet be necessary




In addition Mr Singh arranged for some further £7,500 towards employment costs though a further
company, as part of his agreement to ensure trading costs were met There has been discussion about
potentially repaying the £7,500 but Abbey House UK Limited ~ In Administration does not have the
necessary funds so at present these discussions cannot progress

Further assets being pursued

Abbey House UK Limited still has an interest in the fixtures and fitings either remaining in the care
home or these removed to the sale room prior to vacation

Mr Singh had confirmed in the former company voluntary arrangement proposals that he has a director's
loan of £23,951 and this 1s to be pursued He has suggested that he has repaid this balance but as yet
na evidence of this repayment has been provided

The £76,013 dentified on the bank statements will need clanfication to If this was used to pay rent or
other expenses

There 15 a further balance due of £84,606 from Stamford Infotech Limited, a company that had
previously ceased to trade, but the voluntary arrangement proposals had confirmed that this company
had started to trade again The collectability of this debt s still to be ascertained It has been discovered
that there 15 a notice to dissolve the company at Companies House As | intend to pursue the balance

against Stamford Infotech Limited | have written to Companies House to object to the stnking-off of the
company

Anticipated trading / realisation costs

Until trading costs and realisations are complete it 1s not clear whether or not a surplus will be achieved,
but it i1s unlikely to be of a significant amount in any event and possibly a loss The potential time costs
of the Administrator have also been substantially reduced by utihsing existing staff members when
compared with utihsing the staff of the Administrator, however they have still exceeded original budgets

Valuation basis & amount (£) Book Value Exp to realise
Asset category eqg In-situ eg Ex-situ {£)
Residents fees 14,490 14,480
Mr Singh 23,951 unknown
Stamford Infotech Limited 84,606 unknown
Furniture & equipment

7,925 4,890 4,890

Total 7,925 4,890 123,047 19,388




5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs provided by the directors | have prepared an estimate of the
financial posibion of the Company as at 13 February 2015 from the records of the Company, and that s

attached, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditars, and the amounts of their
debts

The Statement of Affairs does not include the £76,013 1dentified on the bank statements as clarfication
is being sought to f this relates to rent or expenses of the company

5.1 Leasehold land and buitdings

The Company has a lease over the business premises but as this expired on 27 January 2015 this 1s
currently not considered to be of any significantly realisable value What 1s being investigated are any
potential payments made under the lease within the two years pnor to the Administration as these may
be potential preferences to the connected landlord company, Stamford Enterpnse Limited

52. Book debts

Abbey House UK Limited 1s ascertaining the realisable value of a debt from Mr Singh, a director, for
£23,951 and from a connected company, Stamford Infotech Limited, for £84,606

53. Furniture and Equipment

The most likely items of value were removed from the care home prior to vacation to ensure and are
now In the possession of a professional agent, CJM Asset Management Limited of Dunlop Way,
Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire, DN16 3RN This professional agent 1s being used due to therr expertise
and resources for asset sales, which include both an aucticn house and suitable internet sale facilities,
as well as professtonally qualified and insured professionals

5.4 Residents fees

A net amount totalling £14,490 has been received and no further significant funds are expected

5.5 Preferential creditors

The main known potential preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpard wages
and holiday pay The employees were paid at the end of the month mostly with two on weekly wages
They also received their wages to the date of cessation of trade

5.6. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property * A Company's net property I1s that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge  An Administrator has to set aside

»  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to & maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Santander plc on 28" January 2010 which was
registered on 14" February 2010 Since this charge was given after 15 September 2003 the prescribed
part provisions can apply If sufficient funds become avallable




Prescribed Net £19,388

part1s - Property

50 % of first £10,000 (net £5,000
property)

plus 20% of the £2,877
balance

Amount ring fenced £7.878

The resident’s fees are part of the trading revenue There have been costs incurred during trading which

will reduce the amount of surplus, If any, from trading Due to costs involved it i1s unlikely that funds will
become available for the prescnbed part

6. ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod from when it
entered Administration, being the 13% February 2015, to the date of these proposals

The salanes that have been expended were for the beneficial realisation of the work in progress and
allow the Administrator time to ascertain If a beneficial sale could be agreed

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Admirustration of the Company | propose to,

1 Realise the debtors and investigate the potential for further recovenes from connected parties

2 Ascertain the potential for further asset realisations from a sale of the former business
premises, as there are still some fixtures and fittings within the premises

3 The Administrator 1s also reviewing the trading of the connected companies and the former
Company Voluntary Arrangement Proposals to ascertain if matters have progressed as were
proposed

4 Ascertam the most appropnate route for exit from Administration

8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose that my fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by me and my staff in
dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s undertaken
Information about current charge out rates and the units of ime in which work done 1s recorded is set
out in the attached PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

| also propose that | am permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses Information about

category 2 expenses I1$s also set out In the attached PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG
INSCLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator and category 2 expenses forms part of
these proposals for which approval 1s being sought that are set out at section 12 below Due to the
company having insufficient assets to allow a disiribution to unsecured creditors A creditor's meeting
will therefore not be held Approval of the Administrator's fees and disbursements are therefore to be
sought from the secured and preferential creditors | am therefore writing to Santander and the
Insolvency Services to request approval

My time costs to 8 January 2015 amount tc £18,590 48, representing 111 42 hours work, at an average
charge out rate of £168 85 A schedule of the time costs incurred to date Is attached




A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the Administration to date i1s as follows

1 Admunistration and Planning
¢  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detals on |PS case management
software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and Adminstration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
s+  Maintaming and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account
+  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Inveshgations
e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act
¢  Conduct inveshgations into suspicious transactions

+ Review bank statements to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Trading
e Trading the company initially whilst negotiations took place with a potential interested
party
¢ Liaising with official organisations regarding compliance i1ssues with the care home
+  Ongoing discussions with staff to ensure requested improvements could be actioned

8 Realisation of Assets
* Instructing agents to collect assets belonging to the company and placing them in storage
+ Liassing with the company bank and analysing bank statements
¢«  Ongoing discussions with an interested party regarding the care home business

in addition to the routine work above and the other work undertaken, as descnbed in the section dealing
with actions since appointment, additonal ime has been spent as follows

There have been discussions with The Care Quality Commission who were seeking to remove the
registration of Abbey House UK Limited as a care home operator and there was a tribunal proceedings
in progress | have instigated measures to conform with the requrements of the Care Quality
Commussion to allow the registration to remain In place

Due to circumstances reported it was necessary for the residents to be rehomed This required
organisation to ensure the move took place immediately and with as little disruption as possible This
involved cooperation and support from the Council, The Care Quality Commussion, residents and staff

There has been a significant amount of time spent attempting to discuss and resolve matters with the
director Mr Jagpreet Singh As reported | have been involved in attempting to negotiate a sale of the

business This has not been possible at this ttime due to the proposed agreement not being accepted
in full by Mr Jagpreet Singh




A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees' published by the Assocration of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery's fee
policy are available at the link -

www Insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 Apni 2010 and in

this case you should refer to the post April 2010 version A hard copy of both documents can be obtained
on request from the Liguidator's office

My expenses to date amount to £12,901 3¢ | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter other
than trading expenses as follows - Food and Household expenses for the care home £1,366, Salanes for
the care home staff £9,666 and property repairs £37

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued to date
Postage £22

Bonding £528

Search fee £6

Advertising £77

Trading — Fuel £398

Removals £765

The following category 2 disbursements were incurred but have not been paid

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/accrued o date

Photocopying £39

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
CJM Asset Management Valuer/Auctioneer % realised

11 SB Solicitors/Barristers Fixed Fee

Alan Charlton Removal Removals Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satsfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case CJM Asset Management Limited are professtonal agents with expertise and
resources for asset sales, which include both an auction house and suitable internet sale facilities, as
well as having professionally qualified and insured professionals The fee I1s based on percentage of
sale As the assets have not been sold at this time there are no sale cots at thus time

1188 provide Barnsters for Court Hearings and were instructed by the company to assist with the
application at Court for an Administration Order

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Charles Ranby-Gorwood of CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery consented to act as Administrator
of Abbey House UK Limited on 28 January 2015, replacing the previous Insclvency Practitioner as
proposed Administrator on the application for an Administration Order

The application by Jagpreet Singh and Dr Reeta Manmeet Kaur Singh, the directors of Abbey House
UK Limited for the appointment of Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood was granted on 13 February 2015




The High Court of Justice Ordered the ‘Applicant's costs of the applicatton shall be paid as an expense
of the Administration’

The pre-appointment fees all related to the application costs of the application and totalled £4,587 50

This costs included attend the company and compiing a Witness statement for the application | have
enclosed a schedule of my time costs

Barristers’ expenses totalling £2,085 for attendance of Court Hearngs for the application have been
incurred

In my irehial discussions with the company regarding fees it was discussed that the first 6 weeks of the
Administration pre-appointment and post appointments fees would be £10,000 including VAT f the
Agministration were to continue after that time then further fees would be incurred Due to the 1ssues
raised in this report matters have not been resolved sufficiently for the conclusion of the Admunistration

Although this agreement was provided to the board in wniting no agreement was reached as the hoard
did not sign the agreement The Honourable Mrs Justice Proudman Ordered that the costs for the
application be an expense of the applcation therefore pre-appointment application fees of £4 587 5Q

will be drawn once sufficient funds become availlable | confirm the Barnister's application costs of
£2,085 have been paid

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred  The statement also

shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Adrministration and those still to be paid from
Administration funds

Descnphion Incurred To be drawn
£ £
CRG Application costs 4,587 50 4,587 50

Other expenses -

Legal Fees (Barnster) 2,085 50

Total 6.673 00 4,587 50

10 ADMINISTRATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time n
the three years preceding the Admimistraton | am also required to investigate the affars of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in thus
duty would stress that thus request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company

| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading
address 1s in the United Kingdom

12. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, | formally propose to creditors that




(a)

| continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration  In particular that |

(1)

{m)
(in}
(v}
(v)

(w1}

{(vn)

{vin)

(ix)

(a)

realse the assets of the company,

inveshgate transactions identified on the bank statements paid to Mr Singh ,
continue with discussions with any interested party regarding the business,
Ascertain the most approprniate route for exit from Administration,

investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has suppled
goods or services to the Company, and

do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as | consider
desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
reahsations of those assets, cr of any purpose incidental to these proposals

If during the Administration there were sufficient realisations to allow for a distribution to
unsecured creditor (although at this time 1t 1s not expected that there will be sufficient funds

and therefore it 1s unlikely that this exit route will be applicable) the following exit route
would be used -

the Administration witl end by placing the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Ligurdation,
and propose that |, Charles Howard Ranby-Gorwood of CRG Insolvency & Financial
Recovery, Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Gnmsby, North East
Lincolnshire, DN31 1UL am appotnted the Liquidator of the Company

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator, but you must
make the nomination at any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are
approved Information about the approval of the proposals 1s set out at section 12

If that does not prove possible then the following appropriate route will be used If a
distribution to any form of creditor other than unsecured can be made and the
administration achieves its objective -

the Administration of the Company wili end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar
of companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of
companies three months after the notice 1s registered

The Administration wili end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Count for the
compulsory iquidation of the Company, and if applicable | propose that |, Charles Howard
Ranby-Gorwood of CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery, Alexandra Dock Business
Centre, Fisherman’s Wharf, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire, DN31 1UL am appointed
the Liguidator of the Company

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator, but you must
make the nomination at any time after you receive these proposals, but before they are
approved Information about the approval of the proposals Is set out at section 12

| am remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff
in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the
time it was undertaken Detalls of the current charge out rates are outlined in the attached
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY




(b} 1 be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined n the attached PRACTICE FEE
RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The company has insufficient assets to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors A creditor's meeting
will therefore not be held

Rule 2 33(5) & 2 37(1) of the Insolvency Act provides a provision for the proposals to be accepted
without a meeting of creditors The proposals will therefore be deemed approved 8 business days after
the proposals have been issued

If creditors require the administrator to hold a meeting there must be n total creditors representing at
least 10% of the total debts of the company Rule 2 37 provides that ‘the request must be in Form
2 21B The period prescnbed 1s 12 days from the date on which the administrator's proposals are sent
cut, and must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the administrator Secunty must

be given for the expenses of summening and holding the meeting ' If required Form 2 21B can be
downloaded from the Gov uk website

Should you have any guenes or would like to provide information on any concerns you may have about
the way in which the company's business has been conducted, and on any potential recovenes that
you may be aware of for the benefit of the estate, please do not hesitate to contact this office

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administration
in general, they should contact Charles Ranby-Gorwood on 01472 250001

[

/

Charles Ranby-Gorwood
Administrator of Abbey House UK Limited

The Administrator 1s an agent of the Company and acts without personal liability




’ Abbey House UK Limited
' (In Administration)
Administrator's Trading Account
To 09/04/2015

SofAE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Residents Fees 16,566 96
16,566 96
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Food & Household Expenses 1,415 71
Salaries 966577
Property Repairs 3700
Refund of Overpaid Residents Fees 2,066 63
(13,185 11)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 3,381.85

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 9 Apnl 2015 09 33



Abbey House UK Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 09/04/2015

Sof AE £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(20,073 00} Santander Bank plc NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
1,37500 JLA Single Feed Otex Resign NIL
(1,375 00} JLA Hire Agreement NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Leasehold Improvements NIL
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Fixtures and Fittings NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
23,951 00 Directors L.oan Account NIL
NIL Prepayments NIL
2,000 00 Depostt for legal fees NIL
Deposit towards Legal Fees 2,00000
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 3,381 85
5,381 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Counsel Fees 2,085 00
VAT 496 25
(2,581 25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,823 06) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(61,120 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{53,038 00) Connected creditors NIL
(13,001 00) Connected contingent credttors NIL
{120,255 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 Q0) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{244,459.06) 2,800 60
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank Account - Interest Bearing 2,800 60
2,800.60
Note
Page 20of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

9 Apnl 2015 09 33



Z¥ Z1L §10Z mdy 60

PL-L0-Gl UOISIAA

Z jo | abeg

powE|D 5997 (01

000

58 491 er 0658 [4. 8143 oLz 00 6% g9l 06 £f SINOH o]
15 081 00 0LE'Y 0z I 086 000 e or Lk Bujpes]
00001 00 096 [ei:X:) we 000 0oo 000 BuipeJ) Joy Buuayse?) zov
£p pZT 00056 £ e 000 Q00 [+r4s] or il Buipes) por
89 151 00 02 [+ 0Lo 000 0o 090 S]9S8Y JO UonRSIEaY
00S2Z 0522 oL0 0co 000 L olo slassy BUID 90E
esk-r.4 1K AN oso o0co 000 k] s 0 s198 ¥oof E£0E
00 00L 00 0L oo 0.0 aco Q00 oo Auedaid  Z0E
0023t 00 S0v 08¢ 060 030 000 00} suonebnsaau]
12091 0S5 ZHE L0 0co 080 000 oL e suonefinseayy - [e8a7 0¥
00522 0§ 202 06 0 000 ooa 000 060 suonebnsaaul gov
00001 00 06 060 050 000 000 000 suonebuseau) sa0lepINbiT L0
Sg£9t 05 Z6Z's ot e o'z oz iz oL} 00 L SI0HP3ID
Zl v2ZZ 0S5 22T} 0Ls 000 0d0 0lo 098 ssoppas) o} Buodey Adiniels  #0S
8143 Q00ET € 0L Gl 00t 0LEL ool 000 sianep eafoldws Zog
65 St 00589 ¢ o601 orl 05l 0s 0 ort sioNpas) paimasun  Las
ST ivk 05 1’7 oL 6L 08 og 9 o 050 siapey Jedg asen
00szZ 0SZHL 050 000 000 000 0sQ souspuodsaLio] - (€681 gov
9l 5¥1 000042 0381 cgl o8 9L 000 000 aywadg ase) (09
TLLLL v S96'P T0 62 [} o] oro [543 or i Buluueg 3 wupy
0 et 0s L2 oZo oLo 000 0LO [o,0 1] Buny 14
00572 00029 L 0zTL 000 000 000 0z L (seleg pul) ABsjens LOZ
00051 [ ee] or 0 000 oro 000 000 MalreY 8se] €09
29648 86 /€92 051 000 poo P4 R 43 0zZo Wawuioddy 1s0d €02
00001 00 0Z9 era: ) 0Z9 ooe 0o 000 Buveiised 002
{3 sy geis woddng SeUCISSaj0ld

Apney sBeloay {3} 1500 AUt LILLITRE TN % SIUB)SISSY 101U38 JFIO Jebeuey lsupey UCIDUN MIOMA JO LONEILSSR|D

150d 8pog paloig
SL02/W0/R0 OL

pauw] MM 3snoH A8qqy - ISNOHAIFEY

fewwing 3509 '@ dwil} 6dIS Pajie3aq - Anuz swiy




80 01 §10Z udy 60

¥1-10-G) LOISIA,

{ Jo | abeg

pawie;n saad [ejol

000
05 61T 05 L85'y 06 0 000 oo 080 aL 6L SINOH (1ol
05 612 05 186'Y 06 02 000 0ok 080 0f 61 Buwue|d p uwpy
00 051 00 051 00t 000 oL 000 000 Buidfy d1
56 222 05 LEP b 05 66 ac o 000 080 OL6l sueyy Jo wawaels Buesedaid YOS
(3) opey Heig Uoddng S|BUCISSJ0IY
Kpnoy ebeiany (3) 1500 suny sunoy R0} ® SIURISISSY OIS JAYID Jebeven Jaupey UOI133UN JIOM JO UORRIYSSEL)

J4d apeq pafoid
SL0Z/Z0/EL oL
paliwi] yN @snoH A3qay - ISNOHA3ETY

Arewwng 3s09 ® awi| 6dIS pajlejaq - Aug awi]




Abbey House UK Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 13 February 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Santander Bank plc (20,073 00)
JLA Single Feed Otex Resign 1,375 00 1,375 00
JLA Hire Agreement (1,375 00)
Deficiency c/d (20,073 00)
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets.
Leasehold Improvements 9,191 00 Uncertain
Plant & Machinery 4,449 00 Uncertain
Fixtures and Fittings 20,136 00 Uncertain
Book Debis 84,606 00 Uncertain
Directors Loan Account 23,951 00 23,951 00
Prepayments 4,000 00 NIL
Deposit for legal fees 2,000 00 2,000 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 25,951.00

Signature Date




Abbey House UK Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 13 February 2015

A1 - Summary of Liabihties

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 25,951 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 2,823 06
2,823 06
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 23,127 94
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
23,127 94
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets avaitable for floating charge holders 23,127 94
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 23,127 94
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 23,127 94
Unsecured non-preferentiat clams (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 20,073 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 61,120 00
Connected creditors 53,038 00
Connected contingent creditors 13,001 00
HM Revenue & Customs 120,255 00
267,487 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

(244,359 06)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

(244,359 06)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (244 459 06)

Signature Date




0l v1 SL0Z dv 60

0t #10¢ 18A 08 Sdi

gyl 9LNQ ‘adioyunag
‘peOY AQUSY '2NjUaD) DIAID 'UDIDBS JOJgaQ ApuUng '$8a:N0sey pue A0 40 10159

Z o | 8beg

ainmeubrg

J1I2UNQD) AIYSUOIUT] YLION LOND

0L 6Ly

¥ GLE gvi 9LNQ ‘adroyiunag ‘poey AQUsSy '21U3DTINIYD ‘S30IN0SAY pue A21j0d JO J01Dall] [I2UNOY) SNYSUIOUIT YLON 00ND
000 vy 9XH ‘Uspuoddiy ‘pey xejiieH ‘aue yosomopesiy PIn8ie) BJOL VI eoro
00 608°0¢ 4S9 ZN17 ‘aaysujoouin ‘icjsied ‘peoy Aes|ay YUON ‘9SNOH PIOJWE)S 070 Hleg ewuocor ¢aro
00819 rvy 9XH ‘uspuoddiy ‘pey xejiieH ‘aue JoIomopesiy paywi aledejol vir LOro
8r oLl AS0 SENQ ‘8J1ysujoduI 1SE] YLON ‘sadioylaa|d ‘pecy Jioadd 0L BRI IIP Qoro
000 X2 28 ‘weybuiuig 'G8991 xog Od 301A19G AduaAjosU| LOIO
000 avl 621 'leodsaan] 1oang sswep ‘asnoy ueibay 10014 Ui ‘Nuf ADUsAjosuU| [BUCHEN 1A - SWOISNY R anuaaay W H 001D
Sz TR0'LL 339 LON ‘weybunioN ‘Moy Yied £¢ ‘asnoH a3Ag ung 4ool4 pig ybieyusal SHSH E0OHD
00S5/8 LXP 6109 DIYSHIOA ISIM ‘UCieay29(D ‘0L L X0g Od SJONDIoS 0D 8 DH COHD
0Z S52°0Z1 JS¥ ZLNg ‘Bulyuopn ‘peoy uobuuieg ‘asnoH abpug uoibuning SLIQISND § anuaaay NH LOHD
000 ZZ\ 863N 'auf | uodn sjiseomaN ‘ucjuagbuo ‘main Jied uojuag ‘z0eZ dg INY Swoisng g 8nuaAdy W H 00HD
8% ¥9C XOG ZLNS 'WBUSISI '91eis3 [snpuj yiamog ‘Aepp YImg | Q1) a1eoy}jeay sjodwon 0090
000 OA6 LEOA NIOA 'BNUBAY HOOjWaH LI fayed Auay z040
oF ¥00°1L SNZ ££NQ 'Agswig) ‘oypeosg ‘peoy plRULINGS g| Jeay py7 uossebiepy paid 104D
00 922 341 €1Ng ‘uopybug ‘peoy Jopbineq ‘asnoH adeaid ‘@O pesH ooall4 0040
000 S 7{NQ '21009) '19a4S 1aquiny ‘8jejs3y pu) 18as Jsquiny ‘| hun SINOH ¢ ale) uiel] +0ao
00 0.2 ZSE 8N 'ahysujooun ‘uasey 19xJel ‘peoy Mo P11 saifog W a 00ao
00 itL'E ZNE 7LD 'BipieD "ABAA UMOID ‘0L / X08 Od ‘saileuad Buig eleq asnoH sauedwo) LoD

IML £4M ‘PIBYSHEAA

00 Q#@.N .m:m'_ mt__on_o._. ,mm:OI Xlu=20yd .wmo_awm. ssaulisng paleysg _mh_‘u SIIGEAIDIIY O/ 4 uoIsSSILLWIOD b__w:O oI} 000D
00 Ove HAG 8LNA JaqunyH-uodn-uoueq ‘peoy 66ug gL SMOPUIpA Uoyed 00do
000 ¥g9 1ON ‘weybuijon ‘aue] Jeu4 'asnoH SdUBINSSY |ead sioNoig BBigy puog uoysy L0YD
9z vZr'9 D6 0ZWD ‘MolieH ‘9011 xog Od Jalep uelbuy 90vD
00 19Z'SZ 4S5 ZN7 'aaysujoou] JoisieD ‘peoy A9s|9) YUON '9SNOH plojWels 05D pajwi Asbing poomysy SOvD
00 06¢€ YHP 9LNQ 'adioyiundg ‘Aqupsy ‘PEOY pAojsalog G2 s|AuIA g sjadie) Aqusy 140040
29666'L av 08g ‘eaclbisweoig “ed $SauIsng UCXES '9SNoH uRIpiay P11 (Aoueynsuon g Buiuies ) yn Apby £0VD
00642 d18 0ZNQ ‘@aysujoour] ypoy ‘Bbug ‘Jeang abpug sjadie) Jv Zov0
00 621 308 SLNNQ ‘@iiysujoour] yuoN ‘edoyjundag ‘pecy Auag 9/ saufe v LOVD
05 0VE'Z 335 ZNa “siseouoq '‘peoy weybunjong g P17 JUBUNINISDY STHd VY 00vD
3 SSaIppyY aweN Aoy

slojipain Auedwon - g
paywi MN ashoH Aeqqy
K1oA033Yy |e1oueulq g AouaAajosu] OYD




0L 71 G10Z My 60

O} #4102 18A 708 Sdl

Z Jo z ebed

aimeubig

Bujjjero) saLju3 0s

Z5°205'vST

000 4S9 /N7 ‘eaysujoour] ‘Iojsie] 'peoy Aas|oy YUON ‘9SnoH piojwels ybuig jeaidbepr 4y LOSH
000 459 /N1 ‘aaysujosur ‘101sien ‘peoy £as|ey UHON ‘esnoH pJojWEelS ybuig jeawuey Bleay JQ 0osH
89 /29 Z9Z G1NH ‘Ubnoig ‘peoy Jid aU0ig ‘asnoH auolg ‘asNCH AMND S{EJIWBYD BINOA Q0AD
00 Lt8'C NQ¥ 6138 'Uoiayyas|) ‘PEOY lIBYSHUAM 'SHIOM DPIS(IIH V8 PSILUIT S3JIAISG JMEBIAA LOMO
0S6LL°Z OdG GNT 'U[o0aun 4521 X0F Od ‘siyauag /[ anuaaay 11ounoD A8spui 1Sap 00MD
000 FHI GLHE 19si0Qq 'ajood ‘Aenpd 8y 'aSnoH 02jau3 P17 s1onpold anea ooAD
00 0or'e M3L LOD 1918ayojo) 18a)1S s18)ad 1S ST 'SHIOM BIpa ayL P11 EIP3A MN ooND
G99 G.LE HY8 viva 'aaysyipn ‘abpuagmol ] ‘Aean puowiwey aled wniyosuod ay L 0010
oo ABE ZION ‘weybugoN ‘doysig jemdol)d 19343 yoinyd 6¢ Buusauibuz yng S80S0
72 7969 4S9 ZNT 18IsieD 'pROY ASS|8) YUON 'SSNOH plojwels pajwiT sasudIaiug pIojwels 0SS0

912 LENG
09 166'2 "2YSUIOoUIT ISBT YUON ‘AQSWIIL) ‘Z ON PECY 2)e1S] “Yied $SauUISng apIsisapy 68 2 Hun dnoig) jeay J101S3NAS £08SD
00 800'% ary ZN1 ‘ujooul ‘peoy uosea( ‘anjuas Buldies] sanu ay]l S31e1055Y UCB|BuIg 2089
18 162 JAG 6§99 'ssysedew 'uojbuLody ‘Weyly ‘aaug apIs axis pajwi Aasiaf uowig L0S2
00 2.0'0¢C goF 07 ‘opisAasiay ‘ajloog ‘24Us7) BIARS JAWGISNY ald Mueg Japuees 00S9D
00 051 dvl LESN _Emcucmho .mcmn_ el .mm_._OI mo:m__aF_oO pajwi jedljog|3 Sl1d Z0dD
09 GeZ 936 0ZNQA ‘daYsujodu yuop ‘B6ug ‘moispleqe ‘19ang ise3 Zr P11 [EQUIOB|3 uelig d 10d0
|8 €6¢E AHO £LAQ ‘Hng A2)isy 'mopesi uianss ‘ajebyoi eyl SWasAS g d 00d2
c0 Srl HXL 6S 'PIRINBYS IR SSBUISNg PRILIYS ‘MaIA edoin] 6 pajwi euciO 100D
00 8Z6'Z Qg 9NQ ‘J2ISEJUD(T ‘YoIIRID ‘PROY UONR)S ‘Yed 250.1diajug Yoiole) ‘L38 Iun paliwi] S99IABS SAUOI puoweiq | 000D
v¥ 929't YVZ 16 'INYOS 'UnoD unayusig ‘9sncH syiopey 100l4 Uiy ‘wea) Aousalosu| ayl P J3MOdN €OND
av1l gINQ ‘edioyjunag

99 BOQ'E ‘DROY AQUSY ‘811UaD JIAID) ‘UoNSSES Jojgag Alpung ‘sanunosay pue Aijod Jo 10joa.n( J1I2UNCY 8XYSU03UN YUON ZOND
3 s$Sa1ppY alweN Aoy

s10}1pai) Aueduwion - g
pajiwi YN @snoH Asqqy
A1aA023)Y |e12URUL] @ ADUBA[OSU| DY)




an

PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR CRG INSOLVENCY & FINANCIAL RECOVERY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in April 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from
that time 1n order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged to a case This
sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows different fee
bases to be used for difierent tasks within the same appointiment  The basis or combinabon of bases
set for a particular 2ppointment are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one 1s appointed
by the creditors, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the court Further detail about how
an office holder's fees are approved for each case type are available in a senes of gudes 1ssued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at

http://www.insolvency-practitioners org.uk/requlation-and-quidance/quides-to-fees

Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery, Alexandra
Dock Business Centre, Fishermans Wharf, Gnimsby, DN31 1UL

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report wil provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enabte the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such repert must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the period of the report  Once the hme to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the
period reperted on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 Apnil
2010, there 15 no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This 1s the basis that we use In the majonty of cases and we use charge out rates appropnate to the
skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the

amount of time that they work ¢n each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to
explawn the work yndertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff ] Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 April
2009 (E/hour)

Partner — appointment taker 22500

Manager 175 00

Admiristrator 150 00

Cashier 100 00

Support Staff 100 Q0

Clerical 100 00

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording

system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that ime Each unit of time 1s 6 minutes
The work 1s recorded under the following categories

. Adminustration and Planning — which sncludes work such as planning how the case will be
administered and progressed, the administrative set up of the case, notifying creditors and

others of the appointment, keeping the records refating to the case up 1o date, and reporting
on progress of the case to creditors and others




) Investigations — which includes work such as undertaking an initial review of the financial
affarrs of the company and bankrupt, undertaking a detaled investigaton with a view to
making recovernies for the benefit of creditors where matters such as preferences or wrongfut

trading come to hight as a result of the imitial review, and reporting to the Insolvency Service
on the conduct of the directors

» Realisation of Assets — which includes work such as identifying, securing and insuring assets,
dealing with retention of title ctaims, collecting debts owed, and selling assets

. Employee matters — which includes work such as dealing with employees, and haising with
the redundancy payments office

. Creditors - which includes work such as communicating with creditors, dealing with creditors'
claims, and where funds realised allow, paying dividends to creditors

. Trading — which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business,
and prepaning financial records and information retating to that trading

Percentage basis

The new legistation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of
assets Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will

provide further infermation explaiming why we think that this basis 1s appropnate and ask creditors to
approve the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropnate
and ask creditors to approve the basls

All bases

The officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate

Complaints

At CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery we always sirive to provide a professional and efficient service,
however we recognise that it 1s in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to
tme If you should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first
instance, put details of your complaint in wnting to our complaints officer Pauline Thomas at CRG
Insolvency & Financial Recovery, Alexandra Dock Business Centre, Fisherman's Wharf, Gnmsby, North

East Lincolnshire, DN31 1UL  This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour
to deal with your complaint

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations  However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned  Any such complants should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you
may email 1p complamts@insolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at

between 1p and 10 5p per minute from & land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute If you're
calling from the UK




Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

* Solicitors/Legal Advisors
* Auctioneers/Valuers

* Accountants

*  Quantity Surveyors

» Estate Agents

*

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of dishursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the admirustration of the

estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name
of the estate or CRG Insolvency & Financial Recovery, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes
reference to, and therefore can be drectly attributed to, the estate These disbursements are
recoverable n full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors etther by a direct payment
from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the
amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice andfor they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable n full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal rocm hire,
internal storage and mileage

it 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered
Mileage 45p per mile

Storage £1 per box per month
Photocopying 10p per sheet




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Abbey House UK Limited — In Administration
Company Number 06415757
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Appointrent 13 February 2015

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of clastm NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box &(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and If so which) of
the categories of preterential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

1"

Signature of creditor or person authornised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Form 4 25




